

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
<b>DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>PLAINTIFF,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>NO. 1:21-CV-03267-APM</b>
	)	
<b>PROUD BOYS INTERNATIONAL, L.L.C.,</b>	)	Oral Hearing Requested
<b>et al.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>DEFENDANTS.</b>	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANT LAURA STEELE’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO  
DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

George R.A. Doumar, D.C. Bar 415446  
Raj H. Patel, D.C. Bar 240973  
Doumar Martin, PLLC  
11350 Random Hills Road, Suite 700  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
Tel: 703-352-1300  
Fax: 703-352-1301  
gdoumar@doumarmartin.com  
rpatel@doumarmartin.com

*Counsel for Laura Steele*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities .....iii

Introduction.....1

Standard of Review.....4

Summary of Argument .....5

Argument .....8

I. The District Lacks Standing for the Common Law Torts Alleging Personal Injury .....8

    A. The District is an Entity and Cannot be Injured in Fact by Assault or Battery .....8

    B. The District is an Entity and Cannot be Injured in Fact by Emotional Distress .....9

    C. The District Cannot Recover for the Injuries Suffered by Its Employees .....9

II. The District Lacks Standing for the § 1985(1) Claim.....9

    A. The District is Not a Federal Officer or Federal Official Protected by § 1985 .....10

    B. The Costs of Operating a Police Force Were Not Proximately Caused by Laura Steele.....13

    C. The District Cannot Rely on Rights and Interests of Third Parties .....15

III. The District Cannot Recover the Costs of Health Care or Paid Leave for MPD Officers .....16

IV. The District Fails to State a Claim in Counts I, III, IV, and V Against Laura Steele Because It Makes No Allegations That Laura Steele Agreed to the Conspiracy .....17

V. The District Fails to State a Claim in Count II Because it Makes No Allegations That Ms. Steele Had the Power to Prevent the Alleged Harms By Reasonable Diligence ....20

VI. Plaintiff’s Request for Injunctive Relief Should be Dismissed for Failure to Allege Any Real or Immediate Threat of Future Harm .....21

Conclusion .....22

Certificate of Service .....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1985.....1, 3, 6, 9, 11, 12, 17, 20-22  
 42 U.S.C. § 1986.....1, 3, 6, 20, 21  
 D.C. Code § 4-602 .....16  
 D.C. Code § 5-602 .....16

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1). .... 1, 4, 5  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6). ....1, 4, 5, 18

**Cases**

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....4  
Barr v. Clinton, 370 F.3d 1196 (D.D.C. 2004) .....17  
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....4  
Black Lives Matter D.C. v. Trump, 544 F. Supp. 3d (D.D.C. 2021).....17  
Blassingame et al. v. Trump et al., 1:21-cv-008858 (D.D.C.) .....3  
Brainerd v. Potratz, 421 F. Supp. 836 (N.D. Ill. 1976).....12  
Canlis v. San Joaquin Sheriff’s Posse Comitatus, 641 F.2d 711 (9th Cir. 1981) .....11, 12  
Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago, 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....10  
Citizens League for Civil Rights, Inc. v. Baker, 464 F. Supp. 1389 (W.D. Wis. 1978).....12  
Coggins v. McQueen, 447 F. Supp. 960 (E.D.Pa.1978).....12  
Cox v. Dep’t of Treasury, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66140 (D.D.C. 2021) .....5  
Curran v. Portland Superintending School Committee, 435 F. Supp. 1063 (D. Me. 1977) ..12  
DesVergnes v. Seekonk Water District, 448 F. Supp. 1256 (D. Mass. 1978) .....12  
District of Columbia v. Beretta, U.S.A., Corp., 872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005).....16  
Edwards v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC, 791 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D.D.C. 2011) .....4

EIG Energy Fund XIV, L.P. v. Perolero Brasileiro S.A., 246 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2017) .....5

Grand Lodge of Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft, 185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001) ...4

Griffin v. Dep’t of Labor Federal Credit Union, 912 F.3d 649 (4th Cir. 2019) .....22

Hermes v. Hein, 479 F. Supp. 820 (N.D. Ill. 1979).....12

Holmes v. Sec. Investor Protection Corp., 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....15

Kedra v. City of Philadelphia, 454 F. Supp. 652 (F.D. Pa. 1978) .....12

Kenyatta v. Moore, 623 F. Supp. 224 (S.D. Miss. 1985) .....10

Kowal, et al. v. MCI Communications Corp., 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....4

Kurd v. Republic of Turkey, 374 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2019) .....19

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 8, 13

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1991) ..... 5, 8, 15

Martin Hodas, East Coast Cinematics, Inc. v. Lindsay, 431 F. Supp. 637 (S.D.N.Y.1977) .12

Mazloum v. D.C. Metro. Police. Dep’t, 522 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2007) .....9

Microthin.com, Inc. v. Siliconezone USA, LLC, No. 06C1522, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82976 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 14, 2006).....9

Moore v. Trump, 1:22-cv-00010 (D.D.C.) .....3

Neely v. Blumenthal, 458 F. Supp. 945, 951 (D.D.C. 1978).....12

Ntron Int’l Sales Co. v. Carroll, 714 F. Supp. 335 (N.D. Ill. 1989) .....9

Sierra Club v. Kempthorne, 589 F. Supp. 2d. 720 (W.D. Va. 2008).....4

Sines v. Kessler, 324 F. Supp. 3d 765 (W.D. Va. 2018) .....19

Smith et al v. Trump et al., 1:21-cv-02265 (D.D.C.).....3

Thompson et al. v. Trump et al., 1:21-cv-0400 (D.D.C.) ..... 3, 15, 16

United Bhd. Of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., Local 610, AFL-CIO v. Scott, 462 U.S. 825 (1983).....10

United States ex rel. Hoss v. Cuyler, 452 F. Supp. 256 (E.D. Pa.1978).....12

Wagar v. Hasenkrug, 486 F. Supp. 47 (D. Mont. 1980).....12

Wright v. United States, 993 F. Supp. 7 (D.D.C. 1997) .....9

Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 864 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2012) .....9
